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TOWN OFFICERS 

Moderator 

J. CHAPIN TRACY 

Board of Selectmen 

MERTON R. TENNEY 1 yr. 

EARL W. PROULX 2 yrs. HUGH V. CLARK 83 yrs. 

Town Clerk 

FLOYD E. BRITTON 

Town Treasurer 

VIRGINIA A. CLARK 

Coliector of Taxes 

FLOYD E. BRITTON 

Supervisors of Check-List 

MABEL L. RHOADKS 6 yrs. 

VICTORIA N. BALL 4 yrs. F. IRENE MALCOLM 2 yrs. 

Trustees of Trust Funds 

MARY F. NIMS 1 yr. 

SHIRLEE B. CROTTO 2 yrs. BEULAH M. SMITH 8 yrs. 

Overseer of Public Relief 

HUGH V. CLARK 

Highway Agent 

ERNEST W. BALL 

Auditor Town Sexton 

SYLVIA M. WILBUR WILLIAM J. CHAPIN* 

Trustee of Reed Free Library 

MADELEINE H. SWAN 8 yrs. 

Chief of Police 

ROGER M. STARKEY 1 yr. 

Dep. Police 

DAVID A. RINGLAND 

Fire Wards 

ERNEST W. BALL 1 yr. 

CALVIN L. FRINK 2 yrs. KENNETH W. SMITH 38 yrs. 

Resigned* 
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Fire Warden 

ERNEST W. BALL 

Dep. Fire Wardens 

HERBERT W. BALL CALVIN L. FRINK 

KENNETH W. SMITH DENMAN W. WILBUR 

ROGER A. DUNTON, JR. GEORGE B. WOOD 

Surveyor of Wood & Timber 

ERNEST W. BALL 

Fence Viewers 

ERNEST W. BALL 

DAVID M. MALCOLM MERTON R. TENNEY 

Budget Committee 

CHARLES A. NIMS 1 yr. 

GORDON A. CONBOY 2 yrs. FRANCIS L. HALEY 3 yrs. 

Town Planning Board 

FLOYD E. BRITTON 1 yr. DWIGHT A. WRIGLEY 2 yrs. 

JOHN C. BERGLUND 8 yrs. GILBERT E. PRIDE 4 yrs. 

HUGH V. CLARK Member — Board of Selectmen 

Board of Adjustment 

FLOYD E. BRITTON 1 yr. 

EARL W. PROULX 2 yrs. PAUL W. HAYNES 8 yrs. 

KENNETH W.SMITH 4 yrs. ERNEST E. RHOADES 5 yrs. 

Civil Defense Director 

DWIGHT A. WRIGLEY 

Community Day Committee 

DOROTHY E. WILBUR 1 yr. 

PAUL W. HAYNES 2 yrs. ROGER A. STARKEY 8 yrs. 

Town Hal! Repair Committee 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 

Members At Large 

DWIGHT A. WRIGLEY HARRY G. LAWTON 

MARY W. TRACY 

Bicentennial Committee 1969 

A. HAROLD KENDALL FLOYD E. BRITTON 

DWIGHT A. WRIGLEY DOROTHY E. WILBUR 

MADELEINE H. SWAN MARY W. TRACY 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

TOWN WARRANT 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Surry in the County of 

Cheshire in said State, qualified to vote in Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said 

Surry on Tuesday, the twelfth day of March next at 7:30 P.M. 

in the afternoon, to act upon the following subjects: | 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year en- 

suing. 

2. To hear the reports of the town officers. 

3. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of 

Selectmen and Treasurer to borrow money in anticipation of 

taxes. 

4. To see if the Town will vote to accept Trust Funds that 

may have been received by the Town during the past year. 

5. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum not 

exceeding $8,400 for the purpose of maintaining improvements 

to the following Class V road within the Town: namely the 

Joslin Road commencing at the junction of Route 12A, such 

sum to be raised through the issuance of bonds or notes under 

and in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 241, New 

Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, as amended and to 

authorize the Board of Selectmen to determine the date and 

place of payment of such bonds or notes and to determine the 

rate of interest thereon, and to take such other steps as may be 

necessary to negotiate such bonds or notes as shall be to the 

best interests of the Town of Surry, or take any action in rela- 

tion thereto. 

6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of $50.00 for the purchase of land from the Robert M. 

Crain Estate abutting Route 12A and adjacent to land contain- 



ing the Fire Station, the frontage on Route 12A being twenty- 

five (25) feet with a depth of three hundred eighty (380) feet, 

or take any action in relation thereto. 

7. To see if the Town will vote to accept the amendments 

to RSA Chapter 41: the following new section 41: 16-a, 26-a, 

and 2-a, to determine if they are in favor of having a three 

year term for the Town Clerk, Town Treasurer and Tax Col- 

lector respectfully, or take any action in relation thereto. 

8. By Petition: To see if the Town will vote to request 

the assistance of the Tax Commission in appraising all the tax- 

able property in Town. 

9. To see if the Town will vote to accept the invitation of 

the N. H. State Highway Dept. of N. H. of turning over the so- 

ealled Perkins Bridge on Route 12A in town to the property of 

the N. H. State Highway Dept., the town to pay its share of one- 

sixth the cost of a new bridge according to the specifications 

of State Highway Bridges the state to pay five-sixths of the 

total cost, or take any action in relation thereto. 

10. To see if the Town will vote to accept the Budget as 

presented by the Budget Committee and raise and appropriate 

money for the same, or take action in relation thereto. 

11. To see if the Town will vote to abandon the section of 

the old state highway in the west part of the town at the West- 

moreland town line, or take any action in relation thereto. 

12. To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town Zon- 

ing Ordinances as follows: 

1. Amend Section 1, (4) to read as follows: ‘‘No 

building or structure, including mobile homes and trailers 

as defined in the ordinance, shall be built or altered or 

moved, within the limits of the Town of Surry except with 

the approval in writing of the Zoning Board of Adjust- 

ment, in order to insure compliance with Federal and State 

Laws relative to water supplies, sanitation and fire ha- 

zards.”’ 

2. Amend Section 5, (b) so that the last sentence 
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reads as follows: “Any building or structure within the 

Town limits shall be set back at least ten feet from the side 

and rear property lines.” 

3. Amend Section 5, (4) by deleting the words “in 

any District within three hundred (300) feet from the 

eenter line of any District highway’’ and substituting the 

words “within the town limits.” and Section 5, (4-b) by 

changing 300 gallons to 500 gallons per dwelling unit.” 

4, Adda new Section 5, (5) as follows: “A dwelling 

unit, for the purpose of this ordinance, means one or more 

rooms arranged for the use of one or more individuals 

living together as a single housekeeping unit with cooking, 

living, sanitary and sleeping facilities, and intended for 

other than transient occupancy.” 

5. Amend Section 7, (2) by adding the following new 

sentence, “The applicant shall pay all relevant costs in 

connection with the hearing.’’ 

6. Amend Section IX of the Trailer Section of the 

Zoning Ordinance by deleting the following: “A fee of $20 

per year payable to the Town of Surry shall be assessed 

for a permit to locate and occupy a mobile home for resi- 

dential purposes outside a duly licensed trailer park in the 

Town of Surry.” 

13. To take up any other business that may legally come 

before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this 9th day of February, 

in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and sixty-eight. 

MERTON R. TENNEY, 

EARL W. PROULX, 

HUGH V. CLARK, 

Selectmen of Surry. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

MERTON R. TENNEY, 

EARL W. PROULX, 

HUGH V. CLARK, 

Selectmen of Surry. 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF SURRY 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for 

the Ensuing Year January 1, 1968 to December 31, 1968 

Compared with 

Estimated and Actual Revenue, Appropriations 

and Expenditures of the Previous Year 

January 1, 1967 to December 31, 1967 

SOURCES CF REVENUE 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Previous 
Year 1967 

From State: 

Interest and Dividends 

Tax $900 00 

Railroad Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 

Refund 

Forest Fire Lanes 

Reimbursement a/e State and 

Federal forest lands 

Bounties 76 25 

Reimbursement a/e Flood 

Control] Land 5,200 00 

Reimbursement a/c Exemption 

of Growing 

Wood and Timber 400 00 

For Fighting Forest Fires 50 00 

National Forest Reserve 

TRA Note 1,308 43 

From Local Sources Except 

Taxes: 

Dog Licenses and Penalties 125 00 

Actual 
Revenue 
Previous 
Year 1967 

$876 82 
8 20 

201 17 
49 78 
24 88 

27 00 

5,228 01 

543 57 
13 45 

1,018 79 

188 60 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Ensuing 
Year 1968 

$900 00 

175 00 

25 00 

35 00 

5,200 00 

500 00 
50 00 

1,457 34 

175 00 
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Estimated 
Revenue 
Previous 
Year 1967 

Pistol Permits 4 00 

Interest Received on Taxes and 

Deposits 300 00 

Head Tax Penalties 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 3,000 00 

Sale of Town Property — 

Tistories 20 00 

Cemetery Lots 50 00 

Town Share Head Tax 100 00 

Amount Raised by Issue of 

Bonds or Notes: 

New Fire Truck 

From Local Taxes Other Than 

Property Taxes: 

Poll Taxes—Regular @ $2 370 00 

National Bank Stock Taxes 15 00 

Yield Taxes 

Total Revenues From All Sources Except 

$12,872 96 Property Taxes $11,918 68 

Amt. To Be Raised by Prop. 

Taxes 5,918 05 

Actual 
Revenue 
Previous 
Year 1967 

4 00 

471 30 

41 00 

3,490 30 

31 00 

25 00 

130 50 

384 00 

15 00 

100 59 

PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES 

Appropriations 
Previous 
Year 1967 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ Salaries $1,600 00 

Town Officers’ Expenses 780 00 

Election and Registration 

Expenses 30 00 

Expenses Town Hall and Other 

Town Bldgs. 200 00 

Actual 
Expenditures 

Previous 
Year 1967 

$1,627 99 
835 07 

36 50 

129 47 

Estimated 
Revenue 
Ensuing 
Year 1968 

4 00 

875 00 
27 00 

3,400 00 

25 00 

115 00 

18,000 00 

380 00 

15 00 

$30,858 34 

4,392 48 

Appropriations 
Recomm ’d by 
Budget Com. 
Year 1968 

$1,700 00 
875 00 

275 00 

200 00 



Appropriations 2 echoes etter 

Year 1967 Year 1967 Year 1968" 
Workman’s Comp. 1 00 

Fire Lanes 25 00 1 00 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police Department 200 00 200 00 

Fire Department 1,000 00 993 49 1,000 00 

Moth Exterm.—Blister Rust & 

Care of Trees 40 00 40 00 40 00 

Insurance 500 00 428 87 200 00 

Planning and Zoning 50 00 62 20 50 00 

Bounties 35 00 26 00 30 00 

Damages and Legal Expenses 100 00 100 00 

Civil Defense 1 00 1 00 

Health: 

Health Department, Including 

Hospitals 201 00 201 00 199 00 

Vital Statistics 10 00 12 00 10 00 

Town Dump and Garbage 

Removal 650 00 500 25 650 00 

Highways and Bridges: 

Tarring 1,200 00 1,200 00 

Town Maintenance— 

Summer 2,000 00 2,216 11 2,000 00 

Town Maintenance— 

Winter 3.000 00 2,833 18 3,000 00 

Street Lighting bon 00 527 65 930 00 

General Expenses of Highway 

Department 50 00 50 00 

Town Road Aid 196 26 218 60 

Libraries 1,400 00 1,477 37 850 00 

Public Welfare: 

Town Poor 1 00 49 83 1 00 

Old Age Assistance 1,600 00 1,815 90 750 00 

Patriotic Purposes: 

1969 Bi-Cent, 500 00 
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Appropriations 
Previous 
Year 1967 

Memorial Day and 

Veterans’ Associations 35 00 

Recreation: 

Community Day 00 00 

Parks and Playgrounds Incl. 

Band Concerts 25 00 

Public Service Enterprises : 

Cemeteries 400 00 

Motor Vehicle Per. Fees 185 00 

Advertising and Regional 

Associations MRA 83 22 

Interest : 

Refund On Tax 

On Temporary Loans 300 00 

On Long Term Notes 410 00 

Highways and Bridges: 

New Lands and Buildings 

New Equipment — Fire Truck 

Indebtedness : 

Payment on Principal of Debt: 

Long Term Notes 1,360 00 

Total Expenditures $18,302 48 

Actual 
Expenditures 

Previous 
Year 1967 

28 00 

50 00 

436 00 

199 50 

83 22 

15 60 

316 67 

20 40 | 

1,360 00 

Appropriations 
ecomm’d by 

Budget Com. 
Year 1968 

30 00 

00 00 

25 00 

450 00 

375 00 

83 22 

1 00 

390 00 

900 00 

50 00 
18,000 00 

$16,232 27 $35,250 82 

CHARLES A. NIMS, 
GORDON A. CONBOY, 

FRANCIS L. HALEY, 

MERTON R. TENNEY, 

Budget Committee 
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REPORT OF SELECTMEN 

VALUATION OF THE TOWN 

Land and Buildings 

Electric Plants 

House Trailers used as dwellings, 9 

Stock-in-trade 

Road Building and Construction Machinery 

Boats and launches, 8 

Cows, 120 

Other neat stock, 11 

Gasoline pumps and tanks 

Wood and lumber 

Sawmills 

Total valuation before exemptions allowed 

Less exemptions: 

War Service 

Neat stock 

Total exemptions allowed 

Net valuation on which tax rate is computed 

Number of inventories distributed 

Number of inventories returned 

Number of veterans receiving property exemptions 

$807,395 
148,590 
12,175 
2,150 
1,480 
4,390 

10,725 
660 
750 
325 

1,000 

$989,640 

30,000 
2,300 

$32,300 
$957,340 

00 

00 

234 

162 

- 30 

Number of taxpapers receiving neat stock exemptions 

Number of veterans exempted from poll tax 

TAXES ASSESSED FOR 1967 

Appropriations : 

Town Officers’ salaries $1,600 00 

Town Officers’ expenses 780 00 

Election and registration expenses 30 00 

Town Hall and other Bldgs. maintenance 200 00 

5) 

56 
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Police department 

Fire Dept., forest fires, lanes 

Pine Blister Rust program 

Insurance 

Planning & Zoning program 

Damages & Legal expenses 

Civilian Defense 

Health Dept., including hospitals 

Dump and garbage removal 

Vital statistics 

Tarring programs 

Highway maintenance, summer 

Highway maintenance, winter 

Gen. expenses of highway dept. 

Street lighting 

Town Road Aid 

Libraries 

Public Relief 

Old Age Assistance 

Memorial Day 

Community Day 

Parks and Playgrounds 

Bounties 

Motor Vehicle permit fees 

Cemeteries 

Advertising and Regional Assocs. 

Interest on temporary loans 

Interest on long term note 

Payment on long term note 

Total Town Appropriations 

200 00 
1,025 00 

40 00 
500 00 
50 00 

100 00 
1 00 

201 00 
650 00° 

10 00 
1,200 00 
2,000 00 
3,000 00 

50 00 
535 00 
196 26 

1,400 00 
1 00 

1,600 00 
35 00 
50 00 
25 00 
35 00 

185 00 
400 00 
83 22 

350 00 
35 00 

1,360 00 

Less Estimated Revenues and Credits: 

Interest and Dividends tax 

Railroad tax 

Savings Bank tax 

Flood Control Land 

Revenue, Yield tax sources 

Interest received on taxes 

$18 302 48 

$876 82 
8 20 

201 70 
5,227 34 
624 24 
300 00 
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Five Year TRA plan 

Motor Vehicle permit fees 

Dog licenses and penalties 

Permits and filing fees 

Sale of property, cemetery lots 

National Bank Stock taxes 

Town share, Head taxes 

State share, printing tax bills 

Forest Fires 

Bounties from State 

Poll taxes at $2.00 — number 181 

Total Revenues and Credits 

Net town appropriations 

Net School appropriations 

County Tax assessment 

Total Town, School & County expenses 

Overlay 

Amount to be raised by property taxes 

Valuation on which tax rate 

is computed $957,340.00 x $6.70 

Rate for $100 for the year 1967 

School tax 

Town tax 

County tax 

Rate per $100 for the year 1966 

School tax 

Town tax 

County tax 

$5 72 

67 

31 

$5 64 

63 

23 

39 

362 

$12,315 
$5 987 
54,733 
2,916 

$63,637 
504 

$64,141 

$64,141 

$6 

$6 

D9 

78 

78 

70 

50 
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE TOWN 

ASSETS 

Cash on hand January 1, 1968 

Accounts due to the Town: 

1968 Bond Issue: 

Revenue toward payment of 

Fire Truck, 1967 

Unredeemed Taxes from 

Tax Sale on Account of: 

Levy of 1965 

Levy of 1966 

Uncollected Taxes: Levy of 1967 

Property Taxes 

Poll taxes 

Yield taxes 

State Head taxes 

Uneollected taxes: previous year: 

State Head taxes 

Poll taxes 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts owed by the Town: 

Unexpended balances: 

Fire Lanes 

Civil Defense 

Legal expenses 

Police Dept. 

Int. 1967 approp: Fire Truck 

Tarring program 

State Head Tax bal. — 1967 

$17,215 

$50 
101 
100 
200 
375 

1,200 
265 

97 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

50 

$35,691 51 
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State Head Tax penalties 29 00 

School District 1967 — 1968 approp. 29,175 89 

Total Liabilities $31,496 39 

Excess of Assets over liabilities 4,195 12 

$35,691 51 

LIST OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town hall, land and buildings $50,000 00 

Furniture and equipment 1,000 00 

Library, land buildings 10,000 00 

Furniture and equipment 2,000 00 

Fire Dept., land and buildings 20,000 00 

Equipment 7,000 00 

Highway department 100 00 

Wright Grove 1,500 00 

Town Dump 400 00 

New Cemetery Extension 400 00 

$93,900 00 
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REPORT OF TOWN CLERK 

Statement of Town Clerk’s Account 

Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 1967 

DR. 

Motor Vehicle Permits Issued : 

1966—Nos. 304857-304863 $31 62 

1967—Nos. 304501-304865 3,443 68 $3,475 30 

Dog Licenses Issued: 

Males—34 @ $2.00 $68 00 

Spayed—32 @ $2.00 64 00 

Spayed—1 @ $1.00—6 mos. 1 00 

Females—10 @ $5.00 50 00 

$183 00 

Less Fees retained 77 @ 20¢ 15 40 167 60 

Town Histories 15 = ea a 31 00 
Deeds—Cemetery Lots 2 25 00 

Dog Penalties 21 21 00 

Registering Motor Vehicles 30 15 00 

Total Debits $3734 90 

CR. 

Remittance to Treasurer: 

Motor Vehicle Permit fees $3,475 30 

Dog Licenses 167 60 

Dog Penalties 21 00 

Town Histories 31 00 

Cemetery Deeds 25 00 

Fees, Registering Motor Vehicles ~ 15.00 

Total Credits $3,734 90 

Respectfully submitted, 

FLOYD E. BRITTON, 
Surry, N. H, January 1, 1968 Town Clerk, 
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REPORT OF TOWN TREASURER 

FOR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1967 

Current Revenue From Local Taxes: 

Property Taxes, current year 

Property Taxes, previous year 

Poll Taxes, current year 

Poll Taxes, previous year 

Poll Taxes, previous year — 1965 

Redemptions 

Yield Taxes, current year 

Yield Taxes, previous year 

Head Taxes, current year 

Head Taxes, previous year 

Head Taxes, previous year — 1965 

Head Taxes, penalties 1967 

Head Taxes, penalties 1966 

Head Taxes, penalties 1965 

National Bank Stock taxes 

From the State: 

T. R. A. Program 

Poreupine Bounties 

Forest Fire Training program 

Interest & Dividends Taxes 

Savings Bank Tax 

Flood Control Reimbursement 

Forest Conservation Aid 

Railroad Tax 

Forest Fire — Fire Lanes 

Refund from State Treasurer 

$56,248 
7,989 
278 

45 

82 

00 

00 

00 

48 

01 

$67,823 34 

$7,991 67 
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Local Sources Except Taxes: 

Motor Vehicle Permits 1966 $31 62 

Motor Vehicle Permits 1967 3,443 68 

Auto Permit fees 15 00 

Dog Licenses, less fees 167 60 

Dog Penalties 21 00 

Interest on Taxes 1967 12 66 

Interest on Taxes 1966 193 75 

Interest on Taxes 1965 50 

Interests & Costs on Redemption of Taxes 264 39 $4,150 

Receipts Other than Current Revenue: 

Town Histories $31 00 

Temporary Loans, Ashuelot National 

Bank 20,000 00 

Cemetery Lots 25 00 

Pistol Permits 400 $20,060 

Total Receipts from all Sources $100,025 

Cash on hand January 1, 1967 14,851 

$114,877 

Expenditures: 

Paid 189 Orders drawn on the Treasury 
by the Selectmen $97,661 

Cash on hand January 1, 1968 17,215 

$114,877 

Respectfully submitted, 

20 

00 

21 

90 

11 

14 

97 

11 

VIRGINIA A. CLARK, Treasurer. 

Surry, N. H. January 1, 1968 
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REPORT OF TAX COLLECTOR 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT 

PROPERTY, POLL & YIELD TAXES 

LEVY OF 1967 

reel) WY ? ppv 

Taxes Committed to Collector: 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes 

National Bank Stock taxes 

Added Taxes: 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes 

Yield taxes 

Interest 

Total Debits 

—CR.— 

Remittance to Treasurer: 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes 

National Bank Stock taxes 

Yield taxes 

Interest 

Abatements : 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes 

$64,141 78 
362 00 
15 00 

$134 00 

6 00 

96 81 

12 66 

$64,518 78 

249 47 

$64,768 25 

$56,248 45 
278 00 
15 00 
91 95 
12 66 

$67 00 
4 00 

Uneollected taxes-per Collector’s list: 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes 

Yield taxes 

Total Credits 

$7,960 33 
86 00 
4 86 

$56 646 06 

71 00 

8,051 19 

$64,768 25 
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SUMMARY OF WARRANT 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING DEC. 31, 1967 

LEVY OF 1966 
pees 9): 

Uncollected taxes Jan. 1, 1967: 

Property taxes $8,054 82 

Poll taxes 108 00 

Poll taxes — 1965 2 00 

Yield taxes 8 64 

Added taxes — Poll 2 00 

Interest collected 

Total Debits 
On 

Remittance to Treasurer : 

Property taxes $7,989 82 

Poll taxes 104 00 

Poll taxes — 1965 2 00 

Yield taxes 8 64 

Interest collected a Ber 

Abatements: 

Property taxes 65 00 

Poll taxes 2 00 

Unecollected taxes 1966: 

Poll taxes 4 00 

Total Credits 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT 
STATE HEAD TAX 

LEVY OF 1967 

State Head Taxes Committed to Collector: 

Original Warrant $1,190 00 

Added taxes 15 00 

Penalties 3 00 

Total Debits 

$8175 46 

193 75 

$8369 21 

$8,369 21 

$1,208 00 
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eae Ske tenes 

Remittance to Treasurer : 

Head taxes $935 00 

Penalties 3 00 

Abatements 10 00 $948 O00 

Uncollected Head Taxes: 

As per Collector’s list 260 00 260 00 

Total Credits $1,208 00 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT 

STATE HEAD TAX 

LEVY OF 1966 

ii 

Uneollected Taxes As of 

January 1, 1967: 

Unecollected Head Taxes $370 00 

Added taxes 5 00 

Unecollected Head Taxes — 1965 10 00 

Penalties collected during 1967 38 00 

Total Debits $423 00 

= OR 

Remittance to Treasurer: 

State Head Taxes $370 00 

Abatements 5 00 

Penalties 38 00 

Uncollected taxes 1966 10 00 

Total Credits $423 00 
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SUMMARY OF TAX SALE ACCOUNTS 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1967 
1 

Levies of: 1966 

Unredeemed taxes-— 

Jan. 1, 1967 

Tax Sale—June 24,1967 $1,604 93 

Interests & Costs 2 18 

Total Debits $1,607 11 

—CR.— 

Remittance to Treasurer: 

Redemptions $152 73 

Interests & Costs ye te 

Unredeemed taxes 

Dee. 31, 1967 1,452 20 

Total Credits $1,607 11 

1965 

$9878 15 

$2,878 15 

$2878 15 

$2,878 15 

1964 

$1,586 75 

262 21 

$1,848 96 

$1,586 75 
262 21 

$1,848 96 

UNREDEEMED TAXES FROM TAX SALES 

° Levies of: 

Golding Keene 

White, Gerald R. & Glendine H. 

Starkey, Roger M. & Madolyn A. 

Wyman, Harold & Marjorie 

1966 

$1,390 70 
61 50 

$1,452 20 

1965 
$1,707 23 

87 97 
1,132 95 

$9 878 15 

UNCOLLECTED HEAD AND POLL TAXES DEC. 31, 1967 

Abrams, Avis 

Abrams, Donald V 

Britton, Raymond 

Britton, Sabrina 

Britton, Wallace 

Dean, Betty 

Dean, Clarence V 

Desrosiers, Barbara 

Desrosiers, Roland 

Dodge, Beverly 

Dodge, Walter 

Everett, Caroline 

Everett, Robert V 

Guyer, Ernest 

Guyer, Phyllis 

Hastings, Alton 
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UNCOLLECTED HEAD AND POLL TAXES DEC. 31, 1967 

Johnson, Edythe Ringland, Mildred 

Johnson, Harold Starkey, Roger V 

Lamminen, Uno V Starkey, Madolyn 

Lewis, Marion Stearns, William 

Lewis, Ray Stearns, Ruth 

Lorandeau, Earl V Watkins, Karl* 

Lorandeau, Florence Watkins, Olga 

Lorette, Carl Wilder, Gail 

Lorette, Paula Wilder, Richard 

Malcolm, Grace Wing, Gloria 

Malcolm, Peter Wing, Max Jr. 

Mitchell, Bruce Vood, Barbara 

Mitchell, Donna Wood, George 

Mountford, James V Wyman, Harold V 

Mountford, Lillian Wyman, Marjorie 

Pratt, Dorothy Wyman, Ruth 

Pratt, Earl 

Pride, Gilbert 1965 

Pride, Virginia Britton, Sabrina 

Ringland, David V Britton, Wallace 

UNCOLLECTED PROPERTY TAXES DEC. 31, 1967 

RESIDENTS 

Ball, Herbert 

Beckwith, Marguerite 

Britton, Ralph & Elizabeth 

Brown, George 

Britton, Ravmond 

Dean, Clarence & Betty 

Dodge, Walter & Beverly 

Guyer, Phyllis 

Hapward, Ethel 

Laminen, Uno 

Lewis, Ray & Marion 

Lorandeau, Earl 

Malcolm, David 

Malcolm, Peter 

$234 50 

515 90 

422 10 

402 00 

16 75 

134 00** 

80 40 

164 15 

151 00** 

44 89 

402 00 

167 50 

455 60** 

548 06 
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Matthews, John 

Metevier, Neal & Irene 

Everett, Robert 

Mountford, James 

Starkey, Roger & Madolyn 

Stearns, William & Ruth 

Verry, Gladys 

Watkins, Karl & Olga 

Wilder, Gail & Richard 

Wing, Max Jr. & Gloria 

Wyman, Harold & Marjorie 

NON-RESIDENTS 

Alaiyo Lumber Co. Ine. 

Benkosky, Leon 

Borofsky, Isadore & Milton 

Boudrieau, Clintor & Arline 

Dockerson, E. T. 

Fletcher, Ronald P. 

Gilbert, Roger & Virginia 

Goodnow, George & Arline 

Hubbard, Harold & Barbara 

Levey, Robert 

Madden, Charles & Estelle 

Messer, Bruce & Thelma & Messer, Walter & Elsa 

Messenger, Calvin 

N. H. Timbers Co. Ine. 

Perry, John 

Scripture, Stanley & Eleanor 

Smith, Richard & Betty 

Thelvicki, Corp. 

Verplank, Philip 

Webb, Charles 

White, Lawrence 

Yield Tax—Maleolm, David 

Partial Payments** 

Payments after Dec. 31, 1967* 

335 00 

368 50 

00 25 

100 50 

1,105 50 
308 20 

80 40 

335 00 

113 90 

227 80 

160 80 

$33 50 
20 10 

20 10 

40 20 

13 40 

25 13 

100 50 

30 15 

16 75 

6 70 

40 20 

134.00 

15 08 

155 57 

55 08 

117 25 

67 00 

45 23 

20 10 

50 25 

35 17 

4 86 
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Unpaid Dog Licenses Dec. 31, 1967 

Clough, Harry Smith, Gregory 

Everett, Robert Starkey, Roger 

Lorette, Carl Stearns, William 

Metevier, Neal Stubbs, Willard 

Ringland, David 
Se eaniniemennaeeeeeeeed 

I hereby certify that the above list showing the names and 

amount due from each taxpaper as of December 31, 1967 is 

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

FLOYD E. BRITTON, 

Collector of Taxes 

Surry, N. H. December 31, 1967. 
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RESIDENT INVOICE AND TAXES FOR 1967 

Name Valu- Total 
and Description ation Tax 

Aldrich, Niles & Katherine 
Lumber $25 
Tractors 2 300 $325 $21 78 

Aldrich, Margaret 
Land 600 
Trailer 1475° 62075.. ..139 02 

Anderson, C. Arnold & Jean 
Blodgett land 360 
Britton 
Farm 5000 

Robinson 
Farm 2000 

Ross lot 900 
Lot, Mine Ledge 
Road 300 8560 573 52 

Anderson, Lois 
Home place 2100 
Allen lot 300 2400 160 80 

Arnold, Rachel 
Home place 25000 
Ellis Farm 4500 29500 1976 50 

Ball, Ernest 
Home place 4500 
Hutchins lot 375 
Lot Rt. 12A 590 4925 329 98 

Ball, Herbert 
Home place 4500 
Exempt 1000 3500 234 50 

Ball, Victoria 
Webster lot 300 20 10 

Beckwith, Marguerite 
Home place 7700 §=©515 90 

Berglund, John & Carolyn 
Home place 8100 
Land Old Walpole 
Road 2000 10100 676 70 

Baker, Robert & Esther 
Home place 11000 737 00 

Blewett, Henry & Constance 
Home place 6800 
Boat 180 
Exempt 1000 5980 400 66 

Bergeron, Clarence & Grace 
Home place 8600 576 20 

Bode, August & Dorothy 
Home place 7500 
King land 250 7750 519 25 

Britton Floyd & Florence 
Home place 4600 308 20 

Britton, Ralph & Elizabeth 

Name Valu- 
and Description ation 

Home place 5000 
Mobile 
home 1300 6300 

Britton, Raymond 
Land & bldgs. 250 

Brown, George 
Home place 7000 
Exempt 1000 §=©6000 

Brown, Lanson & Roberta 
Home place 5500 
Exempt 1000 4500 

Brown, Theodore & Lois 
Home place 5600 

Butterfield, Katherine 
Home place 4000 

Campbell, Robert Est. 
Home place 2200 

Callow, Water Est. 
Home place 4000 

Capron, Everett Sr. & 
R. Louise 

Home place 3600 
Bldg. lot 400 4000 

Chapin, William 
Home place 2200 

Clark, Hugh V. & Virginia 
Home place 2500 
Crain lot 700 
Cows 2 150 
Exempt 1150 2200 

Clough, Harry 
Cow iD 

Conboy, Eleanor 
Home place & Mull 

lot 6500 
Connors, Charles & Ruth 
Home place 4500 

Corriveau, Jean & 
Plaistead, Carole 

Home place 
Crain, Robert Est. 
Home place 7000 
Kent place 3300 
Mtn. lot 50 
Kingsbury lot 150 
Wyman lot 200 
Exempt 1000 

Cox, Merrill & Norma 
Home place 

Crotto, Edwin 

3900 

9700 

4500 

Total 
Tax 

422 10 

16 75 

402 00 

301 50 

375 20 

268 00 

147 40 

268 00 

268 00 

147 40 

147 50 

5 02 

435 50 

301 50 

261 30 

643 90 

301 50 
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Name Valu- Total 
and Description ation Tax 

Home place 5300 
Exempt 1000 43800 288 10 

Davis, Elmer 
Home place 600 40 20 

Davis, George 
Home place 2000 
Bldg. lot 300 
Boat 150 
Exempt 1000 1450 97 15 

Dean, Clarence & Betty 
Home place 2000 
House No. 2 4000 6000 402 00 

Dodge, Walter & Beverly 
Home place 1200 ~=s_- 80: 40 

Dunton, Roger Jr. & 
Shirley 

Land & 
Bldgs. 1000 

Lumber 300 
Exempt 1000 300 §=©.20 10 

Dunton, Roger Sr. & 
Roger Jr. 

Garage 
property 2500 

Stock in 
trade 200 2700< 180 990 

Edwards, Millard & Anita 
Home place 6000 
Boat 500 6500 435 50 

Everett, Robert & 
Caroline 

Home place 3000 
Boat i>) sl ipmeeio 11 

Everett, Robert 
Spoon lot 750 50 25 

French, Margaret 
Home place 4500 301 50 

Frink, Calvin — 
Home place 7200 
Kingsbury lot 225 7425 497 47 

Gardner, Fred 
Home place 4500 301 50 

Gourley, James & Sandra 
Home place 2700 
Nesmith lot 180 
Melvin lot 25°) 2903 194563 

Guyer, Phyllis 
Home place 2000 
Stock in 

trade 450 2450 164 15 
Hackett, Lawrence & 

Dorothy 
House 

Name Valu- 
and Description ation 

trailer 1800 
Land 600 2400 

Haley, Francis & Joan 
Home place 5200 
Bldg. lot 300 
Cow 75 
Exempt 1075 4500 

Hapward, Ethel 
Home place 3000 

Harper, Russell Jr. 
Home place 3800 

Hart, Woodrow & 
Katherine 

Home place 1500 
Haynes, Paul & Gertrude 
Home place 3600 
Cow 75 
Exempt 75 3600 

Hope, Leo 
Land & Bldgs. 1500 

Kendall, A. Harold 
Land & 

Bldgs. 11500 
Exempt 1000 10500 

Kennison, Wayne & Natalie 
Home place 7000 
Exempt 1000 6000 

Kitlan Richard & 
Dorothea 

Home place 7000 
Exempt 1000 6000 

Kulik, John & Dorace 
Home place 12000 
Land, East Side 
O W Road 800 

Land, West Side 
O W Road 500 

So. Side Wilbur 
Road 500 

LaBarre, Rose 
Home place 

Lawton, Harry 
Boat 

Lamminen, Uno 
Mobile 
home 

Land & 
Bldgs. 750 

Exempt 1000 
Lewis, Ray & Marion 

13800 

5000 

400 

920 

670 

Home place 6000 
Lorandeau, Earl 
Home place 2500 

Total 
as 

160 15 

301 50 

201 00 

294 60 

100 50 

241 20 

100 50 

703 50 

402 00 

402 00 

924 60 

335 00 

26 80 

44 89 

402 00 

167 50 
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Valu- 
ation 

Name 
and Description 

Lorette, Carl & Paula 
Home place 4500 

Lorette, Vern Sr. 
Home place 

Lothrop, George & 
Margaret 

Home place 4000 
Boat No. 1 2600 
Boat No, 2 25 

Malcolm, David 
Home place 4000 
Hurley place 1800 
Woodlot 1960 
Sawmill 1000 

Malcolm, David 
Business 
Develop. 

Malcolm, Malcolm, 
Malcolm & Carey 

Land on Pond Rd. 
Carey, Mary & 

Malcolm, David 
Bldg. lot 

Malcolm, Peter 
Home place 4000 
House No. 2 3000 
Thompson 

lot 
John Deere 
Twarler 

Matthews, John 
Home place 5000 

Metivier, Neal & Irene 
Home place with ex- 

tension 6500 
Exempt 1000 

Morton, Dean & Joan 

3000 

6625 

8760 

3930 

500 

300 

1000 

180 =. 8180 

5500 

Home place 1500 
Deano’s Restaurant 

Diner 3500 
Mountford, James 
Home place 2500 
Exempt 1000 1500 

Mutty, James & Wena 
Home place 4000 
Exempt 1000 3000 

Nadeau, Davey 
Home place 7700 
Exempt 1000 6700 

Nims, Charles 
Home 

place 10000 
Whitcomb 

Total 
(Lax 

301 50 

201 00 

442 87 

586 92 

263 31 

33 50 

20 10 

548 06 

335 00 

368 50 

100 50 

234 50 

100 50 

201 00 

448 90 

Name Valu- 
and Description ation 

tract 100 10100 
Patch, Hazel 
Home place 5200 
Exempt 1000 4200 

Perry, Robert 
Home place 6800 

Pickering, Mabel 
Home place 4500 

Pitfield, Emlin & Dorothy 
Home place 5000 
Exempt 1000 4000 

Porter, Henry Est. 
Home place 4500 

Pratt, Earl & Dorothy 
House & 

garage 3000 
Stock in 
trade 500 3500 

Pride, Gilbert 
Home place 7500 

Primose, Robert & Greta 
Home place 2500 
Boat 360 
Exempt 1000 

Primrose, Rodney Sr. 
Home place 4000 
House No. 2 5200 9200 

Proulx, Earl & Thelma 

1860 

Home place 9000 
Quigley, John est. 
Home place & 

garage 10850 
Exempt 1000 9850 

Raymond, Elinor 
Home place 9000 

Reid, Barbara 
Home place 7500 

Ringland, David & 
Mildred 

Home place 4000 
Rhoades, Ernest & Mabel 
Home place 6500 
Exempt 1000 5500 

Rokes, George & Dorothy 
Home place 5000 

Reney, Wallace & Carole 
Land with base- 
ment 1200 

Schuell, Ilse 
Bldg. lot 1000 

Schuell, Richard & Isle 
Home 

place 12000 

Total 
Tax 

676 70 

281 40 

455 60 

301 50 

268 00 

301 50 

234 50 

502 50 

124 62 

616 40 

603 00 

659 95 

603 00 

502 50 

268 00 

368 50 

335 00 

80 40 

67 00 
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Name Valu- Total 
and Description ation Tax 

Bldg. lot 500 12500 837 50 
Small, James & Patricia 
Home place 6300 422 10 

Smith, Gregory & 
Charlotte 

Home place 4500 301 50 
Smith, Kenneth & Beulah 
Home place 4600 308 20 

Starkey, Roger & Madolyn 
Home place 8000 
Kelly land 3000 
Land with 
garage 4800 

Duston lot 300 
Cows 4 300 
Neat stock 2 100 16500 1105 50 

Stearns, William & Ruth 
Home place 4600 308 20 

Steele, Ralph 
Home place 6000 402 00 

Stubbs, Willard & Bonita 
Home place 2500 167 50 

Swan, Madeleine 
Home place & 

woodlot 8000 536 00 
Surry Village Water Co. 

Watershed & 
reservoir 1000 67 00 

Taylor, Richard & Audrey 
Home place 4500 
Exempt 2000 2500 167 50 

Tenney, Harry & Merylin 
Home place 4000 
Joslin farm 750 
Wilbur land 200 4950 331 65 

Tenney, Merton, Bernice, 
Harry, Merylin 

Home place 8000 536 00 
Tenney, Merton & Son 
Whackle lot 200 
Cows 51 4650 
Neatstock 4 260 
Exempt 1000 ESt10 > 8275 37 

Tracy, Mary 
Home place 10000 670 00 

Verry, Gadys 
House trailer 1200 80 04 

Vitale, Carmen & Mary 
Home place 5000 335 00 

Vitale, Mary 
Bldg. lot 400 26 80 

Voudrien, Eleanor 
Mobile 

Name Valu- 
and Description ation 

home 2880 
Filling station & 

garage 4500 7380 
Waters, Perley & Edna 
Home place 3750 

Watkins, Karl & Olga 
Home place 

White, Evan 
Home place 5000 
Exempt 1000 

Wilder, Alton Est. & 
Marion 

Homeplace 3000 
House No. 2 4500 
Exempt 1000 6500 

Wilder, Richard & Gail 
Home place 1200 
Land, Pond 
Road 500 1700 

Wilber, Russell & Arline 
Home place 2250 
Exempt 1000 1250 

Wilbur, Denman, Dorothy 
Howard, Roger 

5000 

4000 

Home 
place 10500 

Wyman lot 450 
Perkins lot 450 
Quimby lot 450 
Solon lot 550 
Cows 60 5400 
Neatstock 5 300 
Exempt 1000 17100 

Wilbur, Roger & Nancy 
Home place 1800 

Willson, Carroll & 
Elaine 

Home place 5000 
Exempt 1000 4000 

Wilson, Jacqueline 
Home place 4500 

Wing, Max Jr. & Gloria 
Home place 2100 
Backhoe 400 
Bulldozer 600 
Stock in 

trade 300 3400 

Wood, George & Barbara 
Home place 3500 

Wood, Jesse & Ethel 
Home place 4500 
Exempt 1000 3500 

Worden, Richard & 

Total 
Tax 

494 46 

201 25 

335 00 

268 00 

435 50 

113 90 

83 75 

1145 70 

120 60 

268 00 

301 50 

227 80 

234 50 

234 50 



Name Valu- 
and Description ation 

Merilyn 
Home place 4500 

Wrigley, Dwight & Mary 
Home place 13000 

Wyman, George Est. 

32 

Total 
Wax 

301 50 

871 00 

Name 
and Description 

Home place 
Wyman, Harold & 

Marjorie 
Home place 

Valu- Total 
ation Tax 

2400 160 80 

2400 160 80 



NON-RESIDENT INVOICE AND TAXES FOR 1967 

Name 
and Description ation 

Abrams, James & Grace 
Home place $5000 

Agoes, Edward 
Land, Mine Lege 
Road 900 

House trailer 500 1400 
Agway Petroleum Corp. 

Gas pumps 2 300 
Alaiyo Lumber Co. Ine. 

Curtis lot 500 
Ash, Charles 

Heir property 
Asson, Thomas 

Sturtevant lot 200 
Chase lot 2500 

Ball, Charles & Lois 
Bldg. lot Rt. 

3500 

2700 

750 

300 1050 
Barrett, Joye 
Nims lot 225 

Bardfield, Saul & Dorothy 
Lagerburg lot 750 

Beedle, Karl 
Stillings lot 

Benkosky, Leon 
Kingsbury lot 

Boudrieau, Clinton & 
Arline 

Land & Bldgs. 
Billington, Charles & 

Thelma 
Hodgkins 

place 
House 

trailer 1200 
Borofsky, Isadore & 

Milton 
Scripture lot 300 

Bresland John Jr. & Jane 

290 

300 

600 

1050 

2250 

Land off Pond Rd. 800 
Britton, Inez Est. 

Railroad lot 150 
Brunner, Harry 

Fox lot 375 
Buckminister, Mrs. W.W. 
Buckminister lot 350 

Carey, Oren 
Bldg. lot 
Bldg. lots Rt. 

275 

Valu- 

¥BS 

Total 
5 tye o's 

$335 00 

93 80 

20 10 

33 50 

234 50 

180 90 

70 35 

15 07 

50 25 

16 75 

20 10 

40 20 

150 75 

20 10 

53 60 

10 05 

29 13 

23 45 

Name Valu- 
and Description ation 

12A 1590 1775 

Carpenter, Myrtie 
Bidg. lot 150 

Cassangrande, Carla 
Maria 

Wilson Mt. 
lot 500 

Stone-Wilder 
lot 425 925 

Chase, James 
Land off Wilbur 
Road 150 

Chesham Baptist Church 
Britton lot 225 

Childs, Randolph & 
Loretta 

Britton lot with 
cabin 

Clapp, Malcolme & 
Catherine 

Bldg. lot 
Churchill, Leon 

Bidg. lots, Britton 
Road 575 

Davis, Robert & Johnell 
Land O W 

1200 

1200 

Road 3000 
Dickerson, E. T. 
Water right 200 

Figliolini, Chris & Mary 
Land with 
camp 2000 

Mtn. lot 1000 3000 
Fournier, Arthur 

Steele lot 300 
Fletcher, Ronald 

Britton lot 375 
Fosdick, Dorris 
The Notch 75 

Gerkin, William & Carol 
Home place 4500 

Gilbert, Roger & Virginia 
Campsite with 

Bldgs. 1500 
Goodnow, George & Arline 
Land 450 

Goodnow, Leslie & Alma 
Malcolm lot 800 

Graf, Frederick & 
Victoria 

Part of Chase farm 200 

Total 
Tax 

118 93 

10 05 

61 98 

10 05 

15 08 

80 40 

80 40 

38 52 

201 00 

13 40 

201 00 

20 10 

2) 13 

D 02 

301 50 

100 50 

30 15 

53 60 

13 40 



Name Valu- Total 
and Description ation Tax 

Granite State Electric Co. 
Power line 1130 15 V1 

Grunwald, Wallace 
Britton lot 300 §©«©.20 10 

Gulf Oil Corp. 
Gas tanks 450 30 15 

Harris, William 
Gunn-Isham 1ot 625 41 87 

Harvey, S. H. 
Bald Mt. lot 1000 
Gravel bank 500 1500 100 50 

Hastings, Hermon & Edith 
Bldg. lot 800 53 60 

Hayes, Douglass S. 
Fox lot 225 15 08 

Glenn Heald 
Land & camp 3500 234 50 

Hermes, Alfred & Thelma 
Kenney lot 1200 
Clement lot 400 1600 107 20 

Holleran, Robert 
Lot opp. Village 

Road 300 20 10 
Hubbard, Harold & 

Barbara 
Buckminister 

lot 290° AGS 
Johnson, Thomas & 

Bernice 
Scripture lot 375 
Frazier lot 150 rey So 17 

Jones, R. F. 
Land & camp 600 40 20 

Kirk, Howard & Ruth 
Malcolm place 4900 328 30 

Kingsbury, Harlan 
Village home 2500 167 50 

Knight, Robert 
Carter lot 450 
Mtn. lot 750 1200 #480 40 

Lamontagne, JOseph 
Farm Gilsum Rd. 5000 335 00 

Langtry, Chester 
Buckminister lot 100 6 70 

Likins, Robert & Eleanor 
Stillings home- 

stead 10000 670 00 
Levey, Robert 
Land 100 6 70 

Madden, Charles & 
Estelle 

Puffer lot 600 40 20 
Martineau, Arnold 

34 

Name Valu- Total 
and Description ation Tax 

Aldrich lot 300 §©«20 10 
Mazanic, James 
Swan lot 225 15 08 

Messer, Bruce, Thelma, 
Walter, Elsa 

Kent lot 2000 134 00 
McCurdy, Robert & 

Geraldine 
Flatiron lot 300 
Bldg. lot 

No. 1 500 
Land off Rt. 

12A 500 1300 87 10 
Merriam, I. R. 
Merriam lot 450 30 15 

Messenger, Calvin 
Britton lot 225 15 08 

Mitchell, Carl 
House & lot 6000 402 00 

Molner, Henrietta 
House, Pond Rd. 3500 235 50 

N. E. Lumber Co. Ine. 
Reservoir 

lot 4500 
Russell-Crain 

lot 1500 6000 402 00 
N. E. Power Co. Inc. 
Power lines 116360 7796 12 

N. H. Timbers Co. Ine. 
Carpenter-Sigston 

lot 1000 
Scripture lot 225 
Loveland lot 500 1725 115 57 

Nichols, Cecil & Uldane 
Carpenter lot 500 33 50 

Norem, Priscilla 
Home place 6000 402 00 

Parker, Guy & Jack 
House Rt. 

12A 4500 
Bldg. lot 600 5100 341 70 

Pepin, Albert 
Town Farm 750 
Mason lot 35 785 52 60 

Perry, John 
Wilcox lot 375 
Emmons lot 150 
Fox lot 300 825 55 08 

Pettengill, Jane 
Lot, Joslin Rd. 150 10 05 

Pine Acres Mobile Home Inc. 
Bldg. lot Rt. 12A 200 13 40 

Pickering, Louis & Hazel 
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Name Valu- Total 
and Description ation Tax 

Home place 7000 469 00 
Poydar, Henry 

White lot 150 10 05 
Public Service Co. of N.H. 
Power lines 31100 2083 70 

Rajala, Helvi 
Land, Pond Rd. 200 13 40 

Read, Earle & Virginia 
Part of Chase 
Farm 175 6 iy is 

Rivers, James & Eva 
Bldg. lot 450 30 15 

Rollins, Charles & Jean 
Home place 4000 268 00 

Scripture, Stanley & 
Eleanor 

Home Site 1000 
West Side Rt. 

12A 600 
Gilsum-Reed 
Road 150982750) «=6117 25 

Smith, Richard & Betty 
Fletcher lot 1000 67 00 

St. Luke Episcopal Church 
Lot off Joslin Rd. 300 20 10 

Sweeney, Allen & Vivian — 
Part of Chase 
Farm 900 60 30 

Tappen, John 
Guillow lot & 
cabin 400 26 80 

Thelvicki Corp. 
Watkins lot 675 45 23 

Uppling, Berger & Stella 
Bldg. lots 600 40 20 

Verplank, Philip 
Ramsey-Gasset lot 300 20 10 

Wade, Ruth 
Bldg. lot Rt. 12 1000 67 00 

Warebeck, Frank-Herta & 
Poliski, Julius-Agnes 

Reed-Tiffany 
lot 525 

Trailer 900 1425 95 48 
Warfel, Wilbur & Ruth 

Name Valu- Total 
and Description atien Tax 

Lot, Britton Rd. 500 33 50 
Webb, Charles 

Proctor lot 750 50 25 
White, Lawrence 

Bldg. lot 525 35 17 
Wing, Max Sr. & 

Florence 
Bickford prop. Leo LOUSTO 

Wilbur, Vincent & Mildred 
Hartwell lot 750 
Frontage, Rt. 

12A 6000 6750 452 25 
Winters, Kurt & 

Catherine 
Lot, near Bald Mt. 750 50 25 

Woodward, Frank 
Lot, Rt. 12A 150 10 05 

Worcester, Clarence & 
_ Carrie 
Carter place 1800 120 60 

Wright, Robert & Eileen 
Bldg. lot 600 40 20 

Wyman, Fred 
Land & camp 1000 67 00 

Yankee Arrowhead Inc. 
Crain-Sturtevant-Dean- 

Russell lot 1600 107 20 
Joint Owned 

Graf, Fred-Victoria 
Reade, Earle-Virginia 
Sweeney, Allen-Vivian 

Part of Chase 
Farm 600 40 20 

Freedman, Robert 
Bldg. lot 100 6 70 

Cohen, Elliot 
Bldg. lot 100 6 70 

Katz, Elliot 
Bldg. lot 100 6 70 

Pilisuk, Robert 
Bldg. lot 100 6 70 

Joint Owned Right of Way 
Freedman-Cohen 

Katz - Pilsuk 280 18 76 
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SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ salaries $1,627 99 

Town Officers’ expenses 835 07 

Election & registering expenses 36 50 

Town Hall & other town buildings 129 47 

Planning & Zoning Board program — 62 20 

Protection of Persons & Property : 

Fire Dept., includ. Warden’s expenses $993 

Pay’t toward new Fire Truck 5,820 

Pine Blister Rust program 40 

Bounties 26 

Insurance 428 

Health : 

Health dept., includ. hospitals $201 

Vital statistics 12 

Town Dump & garbage removal 500 

Highways & Bridges: 

Summer maintenance $2,216 

Winter maintenance 2,833 

Street lighting 527 

Libraries : 

Reed Free Library $1,477 

Public Welfare: 

Old Age Assistance $1,815 

Public Relief 49 

49 

00 

00 

00 

87 

00 

00 

29 

11 

18 

65 

37 

90 

83 

$2691 23 

$7,308 36 

$713 25 

$5,576 94 

$1,477 37 

$1,865 73 
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Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day 

Community Day 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Cemeteries 

Unelassfied : 

Taxes bought by town 

Motor Vehicle permit fees 

Refunds & Abatements 

Monadnock Region Association 

Interest : 

Temporary loans in 

anticipation of taxes 

Long term note 

Indebtedness : 

Temporary loans in 

anticipation of taxes 

Long Term Note 

Payments to other 

Governmental Divisions: 

County tax 

State Head taxes 

Bond & Debt Retirement 

School District 

Total Payments for all purposes 

$28 00 

50 00 

$346 00 

$1,604 93 

199 50 

15 60 

83 22 

$316 67 
20 40 

$20,000 00 
1,360 00 

$2,916 42 
1,236 00 

16 14 
49.835 38 

$78 00 

$346 00 

$1,903 25 

$337 07 

$21,360 00 

$54,003 94 

$97,661 14 



38 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

Selectmen : 

Merton R. Tenney 

Earl W. Proulx 

Hugh V. Clark 

Treasurer : 

Virginia A. Clark 

Overseer, Public Relief: 

Hugh V. Clark 

Bookkeeper of Trust Funds: 

Beulah M. Smith 

Floyd E. Britton. 

Town Clerk 

Collector of Taxes 

Head Tax, fees 

$250 00 

250 00 

290 00 

150 00 

10 00 

25 00 

25 00 

624 43 

43 56 

TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

Sylvia M. Wilbur, audit town books 

Chases’ Inc., supplies 

D. Reed Chaplin, Register of Deeds 

Mason Ins. Agency, officers bonds 

Sentinel Printing Co., town reports 

Homestead Press, supplies 

F. Niles Aldrich, hearing with 

Tax Commission 

Phyllis Parker, Court of Probate, notice 

Virginia A. Clark, 

Treas., supplies & postage 

N. H. City & Town Clerk’s Assoc., dues 

N. H. Tax Collector’s Assoc., dues 

Bernice M. Tenney, 

clerical work and supplies 

$35 00 

64 61 

41 10 

152 00 

265 00 

27 30 

26 40 

20 

$1,627 99 
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Assessors meeting: 

Merton R. Tenney 9 40 

Karl W. Proulx 8 40 

Hugh V. Clark 8 75 

Keene Publishing Co. legal notices 22 20 

N. H. State Treas., boat guides and reports 8 93 

Branham Pub. Co., auto reference book 9 

Ashuelot National Bank, rental deposit box 5 00 

Town Clerk—Tax Collector 

Postage, supplies and tax meetings 109 32 

ELECTION & REGISTRATION 

Supervisors: 

Mabel L. Rhoades $10 00 

Victoria N. Ball 15 00 

F. Irene Malcolm 10 00 

Chase’s Inc., copies of check-lists 1 50 

TOWN HALL & OTHER TOWN BUILDINGS 

Public Service Co. of N. H., lights $23 92 

William J. Chapin, care of grounds 33 00 

¥, Niles Aldrich, fuel 32 00 

Ernest W. Ball, snow removal 30 00 

Hugh V. Clark, light fuses 5D 

Floyd E. Britton, services as custodian 10 00 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARDS 

Keene Publishing Co., legal notices $44 10 

Dresser Business School, printing 9 00 

D. Reed Chaplin, Register of Deeds, filing 9 10 

PROTECTION OF PERSONS & PROPERTY 

Fire: 

Publie Service Co. of N. H., utilities $111 55 

N.H. Telephone Co., phone service 92 60 

Cheshire Oil Co., fuel 295 87 

$835 07 

$36 50 

$129 47 

$62 20 
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The Hanover Ins. Co., ins. of firemen 

Southwestern Mutual Aid, 
dues & listings—phone 

Dunton’s Garage, gas & oil 

Calvin L. Frink, gas & oil 

Ernest W. Ball, snow removal 

Ernest W. Ball, Fire Warden school 

Gilbert Pride, Treas. of Fire Co. 

86 25 

12 00 

35 24 

6 46 

45 00 

27 50 

281 02 

Refunds: Fire Warden School from State of N. H. 

Adams Garage, pay’t. toward new Fire Truck 

Pine Blister Rust: 

William H. Messick Jr., Director 

Conservation of woodland 

Bounties: 

Hugh V. Clark, payment for hedgehogs 

F. Niles Aldrich 

Insurance: 

Mason Ins. Agency: 

Town buildings 

Public lability 

Fire trucks & equipment 

Health: 

Elliot Community Hospital 

Town Clerk, vital statistics 

Town Dump & Garbage removal: 

Ernest W. Ball, caretaker 

Ernest W. Ball, snow removal 

Ernest W. Ball, repair of gate and lock 

Dunton’s Garage, welding of gate 

$40 00 

$25 25 

75 

$156 40 

127 81 

144 66 

$201 00 

12 00 

$470 00 

20 00 

8 25 

2 00 

$993 49 

$13 45 

$5,820 00 

$40 00 

$26 00 

$428 87 

$214 00 

$500 25 
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HIGHWAYS & BRIDGES 

Road Maintenance, Winter: 

Merrimack Farmers’ Exchange, salt 

Keene Sand & Gravel, sand 

Arthur Whitcomb, sand 

Snow removal: 

Roger M. Starkey 

Ernest W. Ball 

Herbert W. Ball 

Ball & Wixon 

Labor: 

Joseph Willett 

Herbert W. Ball Jr. 

Ronald Willett 

Samuel A. Margolis, 

Creditor on Ace’t. 

Road Maintenance, Summer: 

Chases’ Tree Service, removal of tree 

Cold River Hot Mix, patch 

Ernest W. Ball, labor on highways 

Street Lighting: 

Public Service Co. of N. H., lights 

LIBRARIES 

Public Service Co. of N.H., utilities 

Suburban Propane, fuel 

Dorothy E. Pitfield, librarian 

William J. Chapin, custodian 

Ernest W. Ball, snow removal 

R. W. Payne Const. Co., labor on 

Library building 

Fred H. Hamblett, relocation of Meter 

$479 22 

d2 99 

54 00 

712 03 

383 50 

630 00 

142 50 

151 06 

D6 44 

T 47 

163 97 

$110 00 
111 77 

1,994 34 

$2833 18 

$2216 11 

$527 65 

$1,477 37 
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PUBLIC WELFARE 

Treas. State of N. H. Old Age Assistance $1,815 90 

Public Relief, Case #1 49 83 

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES 

Chases’ Inc., flags for Memorial Day $13 00 

Ellis Bros., plants 15 00 

Commuiity Day, Dorothy E. Wilbur 50 00 

CEMETERIES 

William J. Chapin, labor $331 50 

Keene Sand & Gravel, loam 14 50 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Taxes bought by town $1,604 93 

Town Clerk, motor vehicle permit fees 199, .50 

Monadnock Region Assoc. approp. 83 22 

Refunds: Eleanor Voudrien, 1966 boat tax 15 60 

INTEREST 

The Ashuelot National Bank: 

Temporary loans in 

anticipation of taxes $316 67 

Long term note 20 40 

INDEBTEDNESS 

The Ashuelot National Bank: 

Temporary loans in 

anticipation of taxes $20,000 00 

Long term note 1,360 00 

$1,865 73 

$78 00 

$346 00 

$1,903 25 

$337 07 

$21,360 00 
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PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAL DIVISIONS 

County Treasurer : 

Walter C. Peck, county tax $2,916 42 

State Treasurer : 

Head Taxes 1966 420 00 

Head Taxes 1967 816 00 

Bond & Debt Retirement fund 16 14 

School District : 

Appropriations 1966-1967 24,277 38 

Appropriations 1967-1968 25,008 00 $54,088 94 

Total payments for all purposes $97,661 14 

Respectfully submitted, 

MERTON R. TENNEY, 

EARL W. PROULX, 

HUGH V. CLARK, 

Selectmen of Surry, N. H. 

Surry, N. H. January 1, 1968. 
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REPORT OF TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 

December 31, 1967 

"od 
& 

g 
Trust Funds a 

ob 

6 

Sumner Wilder $200 00 

Mary Hayward 200 00 

Sarah F. Aldrich 100 00 

Charles W. Reed 100 00 

Marietta C. Wright 5,000 00 

Abijah Benton 50 00 

Hattie E. Streeter 100 00 

Britton-Jenks 200 00 

Mary A. Joslin 100 00 

Francis F. Field 100 00 

Frank E. Nesmith 150 00 

Helen J. Wilcox 100 00 

Reed Free Library 4,000 00 

A. E. Vincellette 100 00 

Bradley Britton 100 00 

Lizzie N. Blake 50 00 

Charles W. Darling 100 00 

J.D. &S8S. I. Carter 150 00 

Walter R. Scripture 100 00 

Willard Mansfield 100 00 

Dr. William H. Porter 100 00 

George B. Britton 100 00 

Charles H. Britton 100 00 

Balance of Income at beginning of Year 

18 36 

12 00 

11 40 

Income during Year 

$9 14 

25 70 

226 90 

= 

183 06 

Expended during Year 

$9 14 

21 00 

10 00 

3 00 

226 90 

1 00 

3 00 

8 00 

5 25 

7 00 

4 00 

4 00 

183 06 

4 50 

4 00 

1 00 

2 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

3 00 

3 00 

Balance of income on hand at end of year 

$374 00 

109 99 

18 99 

7 04 

21 35 

123 43 

17 36 

36 96 

29 92 

25 98 

18 32 

19 90 

6 92 

14 32 

24 92 

19 71 

22 10 

19 70 

14 06 

14 73 



William Perkins 200 00 

Charles Perkins 200 00 

John Allen 100 00 

Frank E. Ellis 200 00 

Wilton E. Britton 500 00 

George H. Randall 100 00 

John W. Conley 50 00 

Wright-Garvin 500 00 

Hattie B. Carpenter 200 00 

Edward A. Kingsbury 125 00 

Beatrice Townsend 100 00 

Fred A. Carpenter 100 00 

Thomas H. Northway 200 00 

Margaret M. French 150 00 

Sidney J. Wilder 200 00 

Mary & Edw. Joslin 13,367 00 

Fred B. Marshall 200 00 

Emma A. W. Ellis 100 00 

Carpenter-Conley 150 00 

P. & C. Putnam 100 00 

Ralph & Hattie Steele 150 00 

Fred & Nellie 
Carpenter 150 00 

John Carpenter 200 00 

James & Grace 
Stillings 150 00 

William Malcolm 250 00 

Martha Crawford 150 00 

Davis & Brown 200 00 

$29,492 00 $2,245 

33 12 36 7 00 78 

60 12 17 9 00 12 

37 6 33 2 00 15 

96 11 73 11 00 61 

09 27 76 18 00 123 

17 6 60 3 00 19 

44 3 03 2 00 4 

74 30 66 21 00 186 

12 11 68 8 00 62 

60 8 14 5 00 21 

76 6 61 2 00 20 

81 6 21 2 00 13 

44 13 22 7 00 38 

05 9 72 6 00 24 

90 11 72 5 00 64 

96 633 12 1,101 

94 13 05 5 00 36 

93 6 31 2 00 15 

14 9 67 4 00 25 

53 6 48 2 00 18 

84 9 41 3 00 21 

09 9 36 3 00 20 

44 12 58 4 00 29 

45 9 34 3 00 19 

10 15 11 4 00 25 

35 8 94 2 00 13 

12 24 3 00 9 

95 $1,499 50 $661 85 $3,083 

Respectfully submitted, 

MARY F. NIMS, 
SHIRLEE B. CROTTO, 
BEULAH M. SMITH, 

Trustees of Trust Funds 

08 

99 

60 
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REPORT OF TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 

Balance of income January 1, 1967 $2,245 95 

Income during the year—interest 1,499 50 $8,745 45 

Expenditures during the year: 

Sumner Wilder Fund 

Paid to School District $9 14 

Marietta C. Wright Fund 

Paid to Church Treasurer 226 90 

Reed Free Library 

Paid to the Library 183 06 

Beulah M. Smith, Trustee 

Flowers for Memorial Day 18 25 

William J. Chapin, Sexton 

Drawn from remaining Trust Funds 229 50 

Total money paid out $661 85 

Balance of Income January 1, 1968 $3,083 60 

Respectfully submitted, 

BEULAH M. SMITH, 

Bookkeeper of Trust Funds 

Surry, N. H. January 1, 1968 

REPORT OF TOWN AUDITOR 

I hereby certify that I have audited the accounts of the 

town officers of Surry, and find them correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief, with vouchers, therefor. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SYLVIA M. WILBUR, 

Town Auditor 

Surry, N. H. January 22, 1968 
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SURRY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

FIRE CALLS FOR 1967 

April 6 Plugged chimney at Hugh Clark’s 4:45 P.M. 

May 1 1 Grass fire at Surry-Keene town line 3:45 P.M. 

May 5 Hay fire on banking at Roger Starkey’s 

June 22 Mutual Aid to Keene, Barrett’s barn 5:30 A.M. 

Dee. 19 Mutual Aid to Gilsum at Hammond Hollow 8:05 A.M. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ERNEST W. BALL, 

CALVIN L. FRINK, 

KENNETH W. SMITH, 

Fire Wards 

Inspections: 

Oil burners 1 

Schools 2 

Service Stations 1 

Respectfully submitted, 

CALVIN lL. FRINK, 

Surry, N. H. January 1, 1968. Fire Chief 

SURRY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
ee 

Permits issued for 1967: 

Trailer permits—3 Addition to house—3 

Garage permits—3 Implement shed—1 

Notification of people of housing junk cars and rubbish—8 

Four violations of Zoning Laws turned over to the Board of 

Selectmen. 

Respectfully submitted, 

KENNETH W. SMITH, 

Chairman Board of Adjustment 

Surry, N. H. January 1, 1968 
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REPORT OF REED FREE LIBRARY 

TREASURER’S REPORT 

Balance on hand—January 1, 1967 $210 46 

Receipts : 

Income from Endowment $320 90 

Fines 20 40 

Sale of Old Books 4 45 $345 75 

Total Receipts $556 21 

Expenditures: 

N. H. State Treasurer for Co-operative 

Book Buying $150 00 

New Books 14 59 

Periodicals 17 15 

Collier’s Supplement 9 00 

Supplies & Postage 19:15 

Janitor Service 12 00 

Legislative Luncheon 8 70 

Gift—Mrs. Lois Anderson 9 05 

Library Week expense 10 50 

Ceiling Insulation 200 00 

New Book Card system 59 05 

New window shades 14 36 

Rope—Flag Pole 3. 96 $527 51 

Total Expenditures $527 51 

Balance on hand—December 31, 1967 $28 70 

Respectfully submitted, 

MARY W. TRACY, 

Treasurer, Trustee of Reed Free Library 

Surry, N. H. January 1, 1968. 
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LIBRARIAN’S REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1967 

Number of books in library January 1, 1967 5,673 

Purchased during the year 39 

Gifts 130 

Total number of books December 31, 1967 5,842 

Circulation : 

Adult fiction 711 

Adult non-fiction 108 

Juvenile fiction 434 

Juvenile non-fiction 75 

Paper backs 123 

Periodicals 5D 

Total circulation 1,506 

New borrowers registerd during the year 27 

Number books from Bookmobile 839 

Number of books borrowed from State Library 12 

Your Library is open Wednesday 7-9 P.M. and Friday 2-5 

& 7-9 P.M. and has to offer the latest in fiction and technical 

books. 

We ean obtain within a week, books on any subject from 

the State Library Services. 

Extra-curricular events this year; an Open House and 

reception for Lois Anderson your former librarian who served 

the town with much love for more than forty years, a Christ- 

mas party and free movies on the second Thursday of every 

month from September through June. 

Your library was painted this year and is in excellent 

condition. 

I wish to thank those who assisted me and made my first 

year as your librarian an enjoyable one. 

DOROTHY PITFIELD, 

Librarian 

Surry, N. H. January 1, 1968 
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VITAL STATISTICS 

BIRTHS 

sane Place Name Father’s Name Mother's Name 

Jan. 4 Keene Lori Jean James L. Gourley Sandra J. Ballou 
Jan. 17 Keene Susan Kimberly Carroll A. Willson Elaine T. Duvarney 
Mar. 1 Keene Brian Charles Roger A. Dunton Jr. Shirley R. Ball 
July 4 Keene Raymond Frederick Jr.Raymond F. Britton Judith A. Kenney 
July 5 Keene Deborah Jean Lawrence C. Hackett Dorothy A. Capron 
Sept. 18 Keene Roger White Jr. Roger W. Wilbur Nancy A. Sordello 
Sept. 27 Keene James Bradford James H. Longever Mary-Ann Hubbard 
Dec. 6 Keene Deborah Wilhelmina Bruce G. Mitchell Donna McCarthy 
Bec. 11 Keene Jane Elizabeth John C, Berglund Carolyn P. Conboy 

MARRIAGES 

Date Place Name Address 
Jan. 17 Keene Raymond Frederick Britton Surry 

Judith Ann Kenney Swanzey 
Feb. 11 Keene Roger White Wilbur Surry 

Nancy Ann Sordello Keene 
April 1 Keene Clarence Richard Bergeron Jr. Surry 

Donna MacCracken Keene 
May 6 Keene Gerhard Anton Sefranek Keene 

Cynthia Ann Wrigley Surry 
July 20 Walpole Gerald Buster Boudrieau Surry 

Judith Mae Pratt Keene 
Aug. 12 Surry Kenneth Peter Christie Acworth 

Linda Lee Rhoades Surry 
Sept. 2 Chesterfield Warren Henry Porter Surry 

Patricia Lee Johnson Chesterfield 
Oct. 28 Keene Michael David Lorandeau Surry 

Norma Winona Hartwell Keene 
Nov. 22 Surry Robert Charles Jones Keene 

Ellen Marion Hodgkins Surry 
Dec. 16 Milford Clinton Orville Ingraham 

Ruth Helene Wyman 
Hudson, Mass. 
Surry 

DEATHS 

Date Place Name Age 
May 4 Keene Elmer Frederick Gerkin 60 
June 24 Augusta Maine Mary Adella Kent 84 
July 15 Hanover Robert M. Crain 73 
Aug. 2 Surry John H. Quigley 72 
Nov. 16 Keene Marcia Viviam Martell 50 
Dec. 19 Keene Earl H. Pratt 68 

I hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of births, 

marriages and deaths is correct to the best of my knowledge 

and belief. 

FLOYD E. BRITTON, 

Town Clerk 

Surry, N. H. January 1, 1968. 
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Report of Forest Fire Warden & District Chief 

The year of 1967 will go down in history as a wet year 
although the early spring was dry and windy. During this time, 

we had many fires, unnecessary fires caused by carelessness 

and disregard for the common-sense fire laws and regulations. 

This lack of responsibility on the part of a few people hurts 
everyone. Let’s work together to prevent the start of those un- 

necessary fires by: 

1 

State 

District 

Town 

No burning between 9:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. and then 

only with a permit from the Forest Fire Warden. 

Take all debris and waste to the town dump. 

Keep a clean, safe town dump. 

Urge close supervision of children in regard to use 
of matches. 

Exercise care with smoking material-use the ashtray. 

Number of Fires & Acres Burned 

Fires Acres 

408 520 

57 251 

0 0 

CORNELIUS WOOD, District Chief 

ERNEST W. BALL, Warden 


